
Make 
waste 
history 



recycLA 
Make 
waste 
history 

Table of Contents 

Welcome Letter

Customer Rights & Responsibilities

Waste Assessments and Education

Food Rescue and Materials Reuse

AB 1826, SB1 383 , & AB 341 

SB1 383  Additional Information

Universal Waste Systems 

2023  Rates 

Extra Services 

Additional Fees & Charges 

What Goes Where? 

{800) 773-2489 
1149 S. Broadway 

Los Angeles, CA 90015 

Page 1 

Page 2 

Page 5 

Page 6 

Page 7

recycLA.com 

Page 8 

Page 1 0  

Page 12 

Page 13 

Page 15 

Page 18

Mandatory Commercial Organics Recycling

Page 1 9



1

, option 7.



2



3

seven (7)

, press #7



4



COMPLIMENTARY WASTE ASSESSMENTS 
AND STAFF/TENANT EDUCATION

UWS offers free waste assessments to all 
recycLA customers, including on site staff 
education and training on both recycling and 
organics best practices. Zero Waste 
Representatives can meet you on site with 
educational materials including: posters, 
magnets, hand-outs, or door-hangers for 
tenants and staff. To also help with organics 
training, Zero Waste Reps can provide 5 gallon 
buckets to aid and encourage internal collection 
of food scraps. 

• FREE waste assessments, including right 
sizing for Trash, Recycling, and Organics 
service.

• Provide FREE 5-gallon buckets for internal 
collection of organics/food scraps.

• Supply your business/multi-family property 
with posters, flyers, magnets, and any other 
educational materials you may need.

• Ensure all staff know locations of inside 
containers and outside carts.

• Set up tabling events at multi-family 
properties to reach as many tenants as 
possible.

• Provide industry specific presentations for 
staff on proper recycling and organics.

• Answer questions based on the waste your 
business produces.

Our Zero Waste Team Can Help With: 
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March 2023 

OFFICIAL NOTICE 

MANDATORY COMMERCIAL ORGANICS RECYCLING 

To reduce methane emissions from landfill California Senate Bill 1383 (SB 1383) requires all 

businesses, schools, and multifamily complexes to subscribe to an organics collection service 

and must separate into their green organics container all of their green waste, food scraps, and 

food-soiled paper (100% fiber based). 

Further, in accordance with Los Angeles Municipal Code Section 66.03(e), Solid Waste Services 

Required, “All commercial establishments and multifamily properties shall have collection 

services for source-separated recyclables and/or commingled recyclables and Source-Separated 

Organic Waste” 

To arrange for recycling service please contact our 24-hour Customer Care Center at 1-800-773-

2489 and request a waste assessment.  Your recycLA service provider will conduct a waste 

assessment of your property and work with you to determine your optimal level of services for 

the lowest possible cost. The waste assessment is a thorough walk-through of your property to 

determine current levels of service, opportunities to increase recycling, establish organics 

collection, and right-sizing your bins, which means determining the appropriate bin size for your 

needs as well as selecting the appropriate frequency of service. Remember as you add green bin 

service you should be able to decrease your black bin service.  In addition, as you increase your 

blue service level you should be able to further decrease your black bin service.    

Failure to maintain organics recycling could lead to future fines, in accordance with the 

requirements under SB 1383.   
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CA STATE RECYCLING MANDATES

Reduce the greenhouse gas emissions in California and help the City achieve 
Zero Waste. For more information:  www.calrecycle.ca.gov/recycle/ 

How to Comply 
• Subscribe to Green

Container organic
waste services from
your recycLA Service
Provider.

• Recycle all of your
organic waste
onsite or through
a Landscaping
Contractor.

Organics 

Defined by the State as 
food waste, green waste, 
landscape and pruning 
waste, nonhazardous 
wood waste, and food-
soiled paper waste that 
is mixed in with food 
waste.

CA STATE ASSEMBLY BILL 1826 
& CA STATE SENATE BILL 1383

MANDATORY  COMMERCIAL ORGANICS RECYCLING

Businesses and Multi-family Residential Dwellings 

MUST HAVE an organics recycling program in place by:

You are required to have recycling service if you are either:

ORA business that 
regularly disposes 

of solid waste.

A multi-family 
dwelling of 

5 units or more.

How to Comply 
• Subscribe to Blue

Container Recycling 
service from your 
recycLA Service 
Provider.

• Separate your
recyclable materials
from your trash
and take them to a
recycling center.

Dec. 31, 2020

CA STATE ASSEMBLY BILL 341
MANDATORY COMMERCIAL RECYCLING

Generators of 2 or 
more cubic yards of 
solid waste per 
week, including 
trash, recycling, 
and organics.

Jan. 01, 2022
Tier 1*

Jan. 01, 2024

• Grocery stores
>10,000 sq ft

• Wholesale food
vendors

• Food distributors
• food service

providers

Tier 2*
• Restaurants >250 seats

or >5000 sq ft
• Hotels with on-site

facilities and >200 rooms
• Large venues and events
• Local education agencies

with on site facilities
• State agencies  with

same parameters as
restaurants

*Must also contract with a food rescue organization

or contact LA Sanitation Customer Care at 800-773-2489, option 1



CA Senate Bill 1383: CA Senate Bill 1383: New Food RecoveryNew Food Recovery  
Requirements for BusinessesRequirements for Businesses  

(Image courtesy of CalRecycle)

RecoverRecover  thethe  maximum amountmaximum amount of surplus, edible food that would otherwise be discarded. of surplus, edible food that would otherwise be discarded.

PPartnerartner with local  with local food recovery organizationsfood recovery organizations ( (FROsFROs) or ) or servicesservices ( (FRSsFRSs))  

Maintain recordsMaintain records of all food recovery activities. of all food recovery activities.

  via via written contracts in order to redistribute surplus food to people in need.written contracts in order to redistribute surplus food to people in need.

Please note that the information provided here is a summary only and does not represent an exhaustive source of all legal requirements and
terms related to SB 1383. For more detailed information, please visit CalRecycle's SB 1383 Homepage or review the SB 1383 Final Regulations. 

As a covered entity under Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act, the City of Los Angeles does not discriminate on the basis of disability
and upon request will provide reasonable accommodation to ensure equal access to its programs, services, and activities.

Certain businesses – known as commercial edible food generators (CEFGs) – are expected to
help our state achieve this ambitious goal. The law identifies twelve different types of CEFGs,
which are grouped into two broad categories based on the types of foods that they generate: 

Who will SB 1383 affect?Who will SB 1383 affect?  

California Senate Bill (SB) 1383 is a new, statewide law which aims to protect our environment and to
strengthen our communities by preventing surplus, edible food from being needlessly tossed into
landfills and by redirecting that food to the nearly 1 in 4 Californians who do not have enough to eat. 

What is SB 1383?What is SB 1383?  

Tier 1Tier 1 Tier 2Tier 2

What are the specific requirements for businesses?What are the specific requirements for businesses?

Regulations took effect Regulations took effect January 1, 2022.January 1, 2022. Regulations will take effect Regulations will take effect January 1, 2024.January 1, 2024.

Usually have food items that can be easilyUsually have food items that can be easily
donated, like produce and shelf-stable goods.donated, like produce and shelf-stable goods.

Typically have prepared foods or meals, whichTypically have prepared foods or meals, which
require specialized handling for safe donation.require specialized handling for safe donation.



Build Community - Sharing your organization's extra resources will improve the lives of
the more than 1 million Angelenos who lack reliable access to food, while strengthening
key relationships with the communities and individuals that you serve.

Be a Good Steward - Feel good about doing the right thing for our planet and enhance
your company's image by letting employees and customers know about your ongoing
efforts to reduce waste. It's a simple way to raise team morale and attract new clients!

Boost Your Bottom Line - Not only can you potentially save money on your monthly
waste-collection bills by keeping edible food out of the trash, but your business may
also be able to claim tax deductions for donating that food to charitable organizations.

CA Senate Bill 1383: CA Senate Bill 1383: AdditionalAdditional  
Information & Resources for BusinessesInformation & Resources for Businesses

Please note that the information provided here is a summary only and does not represent an exhaustive source of all legal requirements and
terms related to SB 1383. For more detailed information, please visit CalRecycle's SB 1383 Homepage or review the SB 1383 Final Regulations. 

As a covered entity under Title II of the Americans with Disabilities Act, the City of Los Angeles does not discriminate on the basis of disability
and upon request will provide reasonable accommodation to ensure equal access to its programs, services, and activities.

For general questions, please visit CalRecycle's SB 1383 FAQ page. If you have any additional
concerns, please contact LA Sanitation & Environment at san_foodrecovery@lacity.org or call 
our 24/7 customer care center at 1-800-773-2489. We look forward to assisting you! 

Questions?Questions?

How can my business prepare for SB 1383?How can my business prepare for SB 1383?
Identify and contact one or more food recovery partners. You can use this directory or this
interactive map to locate a variety of FROs and FRSs operating near you.

Establish written contracts with your new partner(s) to ensure safety, reliability, and
accountability for everyone. Check out this model food recovery agreement to get started.

Begin donating your surplus food to the LA community with the help of your new partners.

Keep careful records of all your food recovery activities, including copies of your contracts.
This record-keeping tool can help you stay prepared for routine inspections by city staff.

1.1.

2.2.

3.3.

4.4.

Benefits of ComplianceBenefits of Compliance

Links to Helpful ResourcesLinks to Helpful Resources
SB 1383 Web Page for Businesses
SB 1383 Final Regulations
LA County Food Redistribution Initiative

Other Food Recovery Resources in LA
How to Create a Food Recovery Contract
Toolkit for Safe Surplus Food Donation 
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Universal Waste Systems has partnered with the following Food Rescue
and Material Reuse Organizations:

St Francis Center of LA  
 

 
  

Contact: Carlos Rivillas  (213)) 747-53477 -- Info@Sfcla.org

he Dream Center  
 

 
  

Contact:: (213)) 273-70000 -- Dreamcenter.org

ood Forward  
 

 
 

Contact:: Amirr Zambranoo (818)) 917-00777  -- Info@Foodforward.org

ollywood Food Coalition  
 

 
 

 

Contact:: (323)) 462-20322 –– Info@Hofoco.org

Food Cycle LA recovers and diverts surplus food to communities experiencing 
food insecurity using electric vans and leveraging new technology. They partner 
with food retailers, farmers markets, and restaurants to reroute surplus food 
away from landfills to over 300 organizations working to feed hungry people.
Contact: (323) 897-9696 - hello@foodcyclela.org
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MONTHLY SERVICE RATES

 2023 Rates and Fees
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 2023 Rates and Fees

Temporary Rolloff Pull Charge (Non-permanent service of no more than 30 
consecutive days at customer's site)(Rolloffs/Drop Boxes Over 8 cubic yards)



Extra Services Condition Under Which Fee Applies Total Fee

Locks
Gravity lock installation – per CONTAINER CUSTOMER request – one-time fee per CONTAINER $137.05 for purchase and 

installation
Lock bar installation – per CONTAINER CUSTOMER request – one-time fee per CONTAINER $137.05 for purchase and 

installation
Locks for CONTAINERS – per lock CUSTOMER request – one-time fee per lock $13.64 

Unlocking and locking CONTAINERS – per 
CONTAINER

CUSTOMER request – per CONTAINER per collection 
event

No charge

Distance / Access 
Entering Secured Building, unlocking and 
locking gates 

Per collection event

See Extra Collection Services and Associated Fees 
Clarifications Table 7-4 below for applicability

$13.64 

Distance / Access See Extra Collection Services and Associated Fees 
Clarifications Table 7-5 below for applicability

Distance Charge, between 100-200 ft, as 
measured from the CUSTOMER’S property line 
to the BINS’ permanent location

Site requirement per CONTAINER per collection event $34.11 

Distance Charge, over 200 ft, as measured 
from the CUSTOMER’S property line to the 
BINS’ permanent location

Site requirement per CONTAINER per collection event $47.76 

Blocked Access – Requiring Return or Delay Driver observation, notify the CUSTOMER within two (2) 
hours

$68.22 

Blocked Access (Accessing Via Intercom or 
Security Office) – Requiring a Return

If driver has to wait due to a CUSTOMER created delay in 
excess of 5 minutes.

$68.22 

Supplemental Cleaning
Cart Cleaning (after one free cleaning/year) CUSTOMER request – Fixed Fee Per CONTAINER $20.47 

CONTAINER Pressure Wash/Steam Cleaning 
(after one free cleaning/year)

CUSTOMER request – Fixed Fee Per CONTAINER $40.93 

Graffiti Removal from CUSTOMER-owned 
CONTAINERS

Driver observation or by request for removing graffiti 
from the CUSTOMER-owned CONTAINERS

$34.11 

Graffiti Removal from CONTRACTOR-owned 
CONTAINERS

CUSTOMER request to removing graffiti from the 
CONTRACTOR-owned CONTAINERS in excess of three 
times per every 12 months

$34.11 

COMPACTOR CONTAINER Pressure 
Washing/Steam Cleaning (after one free 
cleaning/year)

CUSTOMER request – Fixed Fee Per CONTAINER $204.68 

ROLL OFF CONTAINER Pressure 
Washing/Steam Cleaning (after one free 
cleaning/year)

CUSTOMER request – Fixed Fee Per CONTAINER $204.68 

2023 Extra Services
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Extra Services Condition Under Which Fee Applies Total Fee

Repair or Replacement of CUSTOMER Owned 
CONTAINER(S)

CUSTOMER request; Time and Materials Fee $81.87 per repair hour plus 
materials, no charge for pick-

up and delivery
Repair or Replacement of CONTRACTOR 
Owned CONTAINER(S) – CUSTOMER Error

CUSTOMER request or CONTRACTOR decision $81.87 per repair hour plus 
materials, no charge for pick-

up and delivery
Repair or Replacement of CONTRACTOR 
Owned CONTAINER(S) – Normal Wear and 
Tear 

CUSTOMER request or CONTRACTOR decision No charge

Changing CONTAINERS for an Increase or 
Decrease in Level of Service

No charge

Overflow of Materials and Contamination
Overfill Charge Driver observation, notify the CUSTOMER within two (2) 

hours
$34.11 per occurrence

Overweight Charge Driver observation, notify the CUSTOMER within two (2) 
hours

$137.05 per occurrence

Contamination Fee Driver observation, notify the CUSTOMER within two (2) 
hours

$68.22 per occurrence

Hazardous, Radioactive, or Biomedical Waste 
Contamination Charge

Driver observation, notify the CUSTOMER within two (2) 
hours

$137.05 per occurrence

Other Fees
Collection of Bulky Waste from COMMERCIAL 
ESTABLISHMENT not subject to CITY 
Multifamily Bulky Item Fee – Per Item

CUSTOMER request – Fixed Fee Per Item $40.93 

Idle Time Charge If driver has to wait due to a CUSTOMER created delay in 
excess of 15 minutes

$20.47 per every 15 minutes

Idle Time Charge – Accessing Via Intercom or 
Security Office

If driver has to wait due to a CUSTOMER created delay in 
excess of 5 minutes

$20.47 per every 15 minutes

Sunday Service CUSTOMER Request See Monthly Service Rate 
Sheet

Administrative Fees 
Return Payment Fee CUSTOMER remits payment using check rejected due to 

insufficient funds or remits payment using a credit card 
or electronic payment that is declined

$34.11 

Late Payment Fee (>30 days overdue) CUSTOMER inaction $6.82 or 1.5% of the 
debt/month, whichever is 

greater
CONTAINER Removal Fee CONTAINER is removed from service location due to 

CUSTOMER non-payment
$6.82 per CONTAINER

Re-instatement of Account Fee CUSTOMER request – Fixed Fee $95.51 per account

CONTAINER Delivery Delivery fee for each CONTAINER brought to the 
CUSTOMER as part of the reinstatement

$34.11 per CONTAINER

CONTAINER Replacement/Repair

2023 Extra Services
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Entering Secured Building, unlocking and
locking gates
Scenario BLACK BIN BLUE BIN* GREEN BIN BROWN BIN

1. Opening a locked or closed gate by use of a
remote, clicker or other electronic device.

Yes No Yes Yes

2a. Accessing locked or secured premises that have
been unlocked by the CUSTOMER regardless of
whether a gate is present so long as the
CONTRACTOR’S vehicle has unimpeded access to the
premises.

No No No No

2b. Accessing an unlocked gate that is partially
closed and the CONTRACTOR’S collection vehicle
cannot enter the property without having to exit the
vehicle to address the gate or secured premises to
provide for vehicle access

Yes No Yes Yes

3. Accessing a locked gate when manual push out
(no scout service) is required. Yes No Yes Yes

4. Accessing via intercom a security office that does
not require the driver to leave his or her vehicle. No No No No

Distance/Access

Scenario BLACK BIN BLUE BIN* GREEN BIN BROWN BIN

1. Distance charges on BLUE BINS/blue
CONTAINERS. N/A No N/A N/A

2. Properties at which the collection vehicle does
drive within 100 feet of the container. Yes No Yes Yes

Chargeable to CUSTOMER

Chargeable to CUSTOMER

Table 7-4: Extra Collection Services and Associated Fees Clarifications.

Table 7-5: Extra Collection Services and Associated Fees Clarifications.

* The new Removing Barriers to Recycling Program will eliminate, through credits to customers, extra service charges for
access and distance fees on the blue bins effective April 1, 2019.   Customers will see these charges and credits on their
monthly invoice for the duration of the Removing Barriers to Recycling Program.
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2023 Additional Customer Fees & Charges

The following are fees established by the City of Los Angeles that the recycLA Service Provider (RSP) may 
charge their customers if they are unable to service the solid waste, comingled recyclables, or organic waste 
containers for any of these reasons: 

Overfilled: 
 The solid waste, comingled recyclables, or organic waste materials are observed to extend above the rim

of the container and the lid will not completely close.
 The solid waste materials are placed outside of a full container and prevent the container from being safely

collected.
 $34.11 per occurrence

Overweight: 
 The amount of solid waste, comingled recyclables or organic waste material exceeds a collection truck’s

ability to collect it or creates unsafe conditions for collection personnel.
 $137.05 per occurrence

Contamination: 
 More than 10% of the material in the blue bin recycling container is solid waste or organic waste.
 More than 10% of the material in the green organics container is solid waste or commingled recyclables.
 $68.22 per occurrence

Penalty Assessment 
 Before you are assessed any fees for not properly separating your waste, the following steps will be taken

by your RSP:

o 1st instance: Photos will be taken of the non-conforming container. A written courtesy notice will
be provided explaining the special collection needs of the non-conforming material and include
information of potential fees.

o 2nd instance: Same as 1st Instance with the inclusion of a contamination fee.
o 3rd and subsequent instance: Your RSP will have the option of charging the contamination fee

or initiating non-collection procedures.
o 2nd or 3rd instances considered as such if they occur within twelve (12) calendar months.

Hazardous, Radiological or Biochemical Waste Contamination: 
 State law prohibits the disposal of hazardous waste and certain electronic waste in the solid waste,

comingled recyclables, or organic waste containers.
 $137.05 per occurrence

Bulky Waste: 
 Materials which are too large to be placed in the black bin.
 $40.93 per item
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